the name of the child receiving services, the dates and actual times care was provided each day, including the time the child
entered and the time the child left care each day, that is signed under penalty of perjury by both the parent or guardian and the
childcare provider, attesting that the information provided is accurate.

(g)  For the 2025–26 fiscal year, the sum of eighty-eight million five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($88,550,000) is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund to the State Department of Social Services for the purpose of reimbursement based on
families’ certified need as set forth in paragraph (3) of subdivision (d). These funds shall be available for encumbrance until June

[...]

Services and the State Department of Education to provide family childcare providers with the monthly cost of care plus rate
commencing January 1, 2024, and to June 30, 2025, inclusive. The amount per child shall range between ninety-eight dollars
($98) and two hundred eleven dollars ($211) per month to be determined based on the family childcare provider type and the
region in which the family childcare provider is located pursuant to paragraphs (2) and (3). The state shall provide the amount of
the monthly costs of care plus rate for all family childcare providers serving children described in this paragraph based on the

[...]

(A) For family childcare providers in the central region, ninety-eight dollars ($98) per each license-exempt family childcare
provider, and one hundred forty dollars ($140) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(B) For family childcare providers in the northern region, ninety-nine dollars ($99) per each license-exempt family childcare
provider, and one hundred forty-one dollars ($141) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(C) For family childcare providers in the southern region, one hundred twelve dollars ($112) per each license-exempt family
childcare provider, and one hundred sixty dollars ($160) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(D) For family childcare providers in the Los Angeles region, one hundred nineteen dollars ($119) per each license-exempt
family childcare provider, and one hundred seventy-one dollars ($171) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(E) For family childcare providers in the bay area region, one hundred forty-eight dollars ($148) per each license-exempt
family childcare provider, and two hundred eleven dollars ($211) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(3) Regions are defined as follows:

(A)  The central region includes the Counties of Fresno, Inyo, Kern, Kings, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Monterey,
Sacramento, San Benito, San Joaquin, San Luis Obispo, Stanislaus, and Tulare.

[...]

childcare providers, whichever is later, providers shall receive the increased monthly cost of care plus rate calculated
pursuant to subparagraphs (A) and (B) as a per-child monthly payment. The per-child monthly rate calculated pursuant to
subparagraphs (A) and (B) shall range between one hundred seven dollars ($107) and two hundred thirty dollars ($230).
Per-child amounts shall be as follows:

(i) For family childcare providers in the central region, one hundred seven dollars ($107) per each license-exempt family
childcare provider, and one hundred fifty-two dollars ($152) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(ii) For family childcare providers in the northern region, one hundred eight dollars ($108) per each license-exempt family
childcare provider, and one hundred fifty-four dollars ($154) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(iii)  For family childcare providers in the southern region, one hundred twenty-two dollars ($122) per each license-
exempt family childcare provider, and one hundred seventy-four dollars ($174) per each licensed family childcare
provider.

(iv) For family childcare providers in the Los Angeles region, one hundred thirty dollars ($130) per each license-exempt
family childcare provider, and one hundred eighty-six dollars ($186) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(v) For family childcare providers in the bay area region, one hundred sixty-one dollars ($161) per each license-exempt
family childcare provider, and two hundred thirty dollars ($230) per each licensed family childcare provider.

(F) The regions described in this paragraph are the same as those defined in paragraph (3) of subdivision (b).

(d) (1) The State Department of Social Services and the State Department of Education shall provide family childcare providers

[...]

reimbursed for subsidized childcare and development or state preschool program services in the month of April 2025, based on
enrollment numbers for that month.

(2) One-time, per-child stabilization payment amounts shall be as follows:

(A) Three hundred dollars ($300) for license-exempt family childcare providers.

(B)  Four hundred thirty-one dollars ($431) for family childcare providers licensed to operate a family daycare home, as
defined in subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 1596.78 of the Health and Safety Code.

(e) The monthly reimbursement rate and the one-time, per-child stabilization payment described in this section shall be payable to

[...]

(b)  (1)  Of the funding described in subdivision (a), the Legislature hereby allocates funds to the State Department of Social
Services and the State Department of Education to provide centers with the monthly cost of care plus rate commencing January
1, 2024, and to June 30, 2025, inclusive. The amount per child shall range between one hundred forty dollars ($140) and two
hundred eleven dollars ($211), per month, to be determined based on the region in which the center is located pursuant to
paragraphs (2) and (3). The state shall provide the amount of the monthly cost of care plus rate for all centers serving children
described in this paragraph based on the number of subsidized children enrolled.